
Idaho Division of Purchasing 

Renewal 

 

Purchase Order Name:  
Contract Number: 
Parties: 

 

This Renewal Value: 

Total Contract Value: 
Start Date: 
End Date:                                                          

On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI & VRI) and 
Document Translation  
PADD20200297 
State of Idaho 
Corporate Translation Services, Inc. 

250,000.00 USD 

 500,000.00 USD 

11/4/2022 12:00 AM 
11/3/2023 11:59 PM

 
 
Contract Administrator:  Chase Croft; Chase.Croft@adm.idaho.gov 
Contractor Contact:   Kimberly Paukert; contracts@language.link 
 
 

Instructions 
 

PADD20200297, On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI & VRI) and Document Translation (the 
"Contract") is extended for the time period, as provided above. All of the terms and conditions 
contained in the Contract shall remain in effect, except expressly modified herein. The 
Contractor's signed renewal letter is attached and incorporated herein by reference. 

 
Note: The dollar amount listed in the contract renewal pricing is an estimate and cannot be 
guaranteed. The actual dollar amount of the Contract may be more or less depending on the 
orders placed by the State; or may be dependent upon the specific terms of the Contract. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Signed By: 
 
__________________________      _____________ 
Chase Croft, Contract Administrator       Date 

10/28/22

mailto:Chase.Croft@adm.idaho.gov
mailto:contracts@language.link




10/28/22

Chase Croft, Contract Administrator



DocuSign Envelope ID: 10453D5B-54A8-4CDD-A9CB-DF1A7A88E4F1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 10453D5B-54A8-4CDD-A9CB-DF1A7A88E4F1



11/4/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: 10453D5B-54A8-4CDD-A9CB-DF1A7A88E4F1

8/9/2022

8/10/2022

X This Contract Amendment has been signed on behalf of the State Purchasing Agent.

8/10/2022



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 10453D5B54A84CDDA9CBDF1A7A88E4F1 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign:90-000-18-00003AB A004

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 3 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 2 Theresa Mendibles

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

13 Bataan Blvd

Santa Fe, NM  87508

Theresa.Mendibles@state.nm.us

IP Address: 75.161.197.42  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             8/8/2022 4:03:07 PM

Holder: Theresa Mendibles

             Theresa.Mendibles@state.nm.us

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: GSD Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Travis Dutton- Leyda

travis.dutton-leyda@state.nm.us

IT & Construction Bureau Chief

New Mexico General Services, State Purchasing 

Division

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 63.157.7.170

Signed using mobile

Sent: 8/8/2022 4:19:24 PM

Viewed: 8/9/2022 3:09:36 PM 

Signed: 8/9/2022 3:09:42 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Ann Marie Lucero

AnnMarie.Lucero@state.nm.us

Tax Examiner Supervisor

State of New Mexico, Dept of Information 

Technology

Signing Group: 33300 - CRS Verification

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 164.64.133.193

Sent: 8/9/2022 3:09:43 PM

Viewed: 8/9/2022 3:37:00 PM 

Signed: 8/9/2022 3:37:06 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/2/2020 2:28:54 PM
      ID: 4e14c1ed-cee7-47c4-9f77-dc41a9cef910

Theresa Mendibles

theresa.mendibles@state.nm.us

GSD IT PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST

New Mexico General Services

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 75.161.197.42

Sent: 8/9/2022 3:37:08 PM

Viewed: 8/9/2022 3:55:16 PM 

Signed: 8/9/2022 3:55:29 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/1/2020 5:55:33 PM
      ID: a1931c7b-74ec-4e14-aa46-8324a6999adc

Paul Kippert

paul.kippert@state.nm.us

State of New Mexico, Dept of Information 

Technology

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 164.64.62.10

Sent: 8/9/2022 3:55:30 PM

Resent: 8/10/2022 8:21:59 AM

Viewed: 8/10/2022 8:47:30 AM 

Signed: 8/10/2022 8:47:44 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
      Accepted: 9/9/2020 1:49:21 PM
      ID: 666bb93b-caef-4912-aa64-05b4aa8bcffb

Valerie Paulk

valerie.paulk@state.nm.us

Signed of Behalf of State Purchasing Agent

New Mexico General Services

Signing Group: 35000 - State Purchasing Agent

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None), Login with SSO

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 67.0.230.55

Sent: 8/10/2022 8:47:46 AM

Viewed: 8/10/2022 8:50:37 AM 

Signed: 8/10/2022 9:35:27 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 5/29/2020 9:40:59 AM
      ID: f12ca6d0-7cba-4de4-b58f-8180244887ff

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 8/8/2022 4:19:24 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 8/10/2022 8:50:37 AM

Signing Complete Security Checked 8/10/2022 9:35:27 AM

Completed Security Checked 8/10/2022 9:35:27 AM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

A. ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE (ERSD) 

From time to time, New Mexico General Services Department (GSD), on behalf of the State of 

New Mexico (SONM), may be required by law to provide you with certain written notices or 

disclosures. Stated below are the terms and conditions for GSD's providing you such notices and 

disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read this information carefully. If 

you are able to access this information electronically and agree to this Electronic Record and 

Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next 

to “I agree to use electronic records and signatures” before clicking “CONTINUE” within the 

DocuSign system. 

B. Obtaining paper copies 

At any time up to twenty (20) calendar days following your use of DocuSign to electronically 

sign a document, you may request a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by GSD. You will have the ability to download and print documents SONM 

sends you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if 

you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a twenty (20) 

calendar day period after such documents are first sent to you. Following the twenty (20) day 

period, if you want GSD to send you paper copies of any such documents from GSD's office, 

you will be charged a $1.00 per-page fee plus postage. You may request delivery of such paper 

copies from GSD by following the procedure stated in Section H, below. 

C. Withdrawing your consent 

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from GSD electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and inform GSD you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in 

paper format. The procedure concerning how you may inform GSD of your decision to receive 

future notices and disclosures in paper format as well as withdraw your consent to receive 

notices and disclosures electronically is stated in Section D, immediately below. 

D. Consequences of changing your mind 

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed with which GSD will be able to complete certain steps in specific transactions and deliver 

paper copies to you. GSD will need: (1) to send the required notices or disclosures to you in 

paper format; and (2) wait until GSD receives your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from SONM or to electronically sign 

documents generated and sent to you from SONM. 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 4/14/2020 1:18:28 PM
Parties agreed to: Ann Marie Lucero, Theresa Mendibles, Paul Kippert, Valerie Paulk



E. All notices and disclosures will be sent to 

you electronically 

Unless you inform GSD otherwise according to these procedures, GSD will electronically 

provide you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, 

acknowledgements and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to 

you during the course of your electronic signature relationship with SONM. To reduce the 

possibility of inadvertent non-receipt, GSD prefers to provide all required notices and disclosures 

by the same method and to the same email or physical address that you furnish to GSD. Thus, 

you may receive the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper form. If you do not agree 

with this procedure, please inform GSD according to the procedures stated in Section I, below. 

Please also refer to Section D, immediately above, which states the consequences resulting from 

your declination of electronic delivery of notices and disclosures. 

F. How to contact GSD: 

You may inform General Services Department (GSD) of any changes you select regarding State 

Purchasing Division’s (SPD) electronic communications with you, to request paper copies of 

certain information from SPD, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and 

disclosures electronically by emailing your request(s) to SPD at: GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us 

G. To advise SPD of your new email address 

To inform SPD of a change in the email address to which SPD sends you notices and disclosures 

electronically, you must send an email to SPD at GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of 

such request you must include your previous and new email addresses. 

H. To request paper copies from SPD  

To request delivery of paper copies of electronic notices and disclosures that DocuSign and/or 

SPD have previously provided to you, you must send an email to SPD at 

GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of your email request state your email address, full 

name, mailing address, and telephone number. SPD will charge you a $1.00 per page copy fee 

plus postage. 

I. To withdraw your consent with SPD  

To inform SPD that you no longer wish to receive notices and disclosures in electronic format 

you may: 



(1) Decline to sign a document from within a signing session, and on the subsequent page, select 

the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may: 

(2) Send SPD an email to GSD.SPDinfo@state.nm.us and in the body of your request state your 

email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. 

J. Required hardware and software 

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current DocuSign system requirements may be found at: 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements 

K. Acknowledging your access and consent to 

receive and sign documents electronically 

To confirm that you are able to electronically access the information contained in this Electronic 

Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm that you have: (1) read this ERSD, and 

either: (2) you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future 

reference and access; or (3) you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will 

be able to print this ERSD on paper and/or save this ERSD for your future reference and access. 

Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures from DocuSign and/or SPD 

exclusively in electronic format, then select the check-box next to “I agree to use electronic 

records and signatures,” before you click “CONTINUE” within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to “I agree to use electronic records and signatures,” you 

confirm that: 

 You have read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD); and 

 You can print this ERSD on paper, or you can save and/ or send this ERSD to a location 

where you can print this ERSD, for your future reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify SPD as stated in this ERSD, you consent to exclusively receive 

through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and 

other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by SPD during 

the course of your electronic signature relationship with SPD. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements


Idaho Division of Purchasing 

Renewal 

 

Purchase Order Name:  
Contract Number: 
Parties: 

 

This Renewal Value: 

Total Contract Value: 
Start Date: 
End Date:                                                          

On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI & VRI) and 
Document Translation 
PADD20200297 
State of Idaho 
Corporate Translation Services, Inc. 

250,000.00 USD 

 250,000.00 USD 

11/4/2021 12:00 AM 
11/3/2022 11:59 PM

 
 
Contract Managers: Patrick Murphy; patrick.murphy@adm.idaho.gov 

 
 
 
Instructions 

 
PADD20200297, On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI & VRI) and Document Translation(the 
"Contract") is extended for the time period, as provided above. All of the terms and conditions 
contained in the Contract shall remain in effect, except expressly modified herein. Contractor's signed 
renewal letter and Amendment 3 to PADD20200297are attached and incorporated herein by reference. 

 
Note: The dollar amount listed in the contract renewal pricing is an estimate and cannot be 
guaranteed. The actual dollar amount of the Contract may be more or less depending on the 
orders placed by the State; or may be dependent upon the specific terms of the Contract. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Sarah Gamble 

+1 360-433-0441 
rfp@language.link 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
  Bill To Address 

As detailed in sourcing 
event or contract 
instructions 

  Ship To Address 
As detailed in sourcing 
event or contract 
instructions 

Payment Terms: Net 30 

Signed By: 

  
           
Patrick Murphy – Contract Administrator   Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9/22/2021



Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Room 2016, Santa Fe, 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 

 

 
GSD/PD (Rev. 01/11) 

State of New Mexico 
General Services Department 

Purchasing Division 
 

Statewide Price Agreement Amendment Cover Page 
 
 

Awarded Vendor 
0000055416 
Corporate Translation Services, Inc.  
dba Language Link 
701 NE 136th Ave., Suite 200 
Vancouver, WA 98684 
 
Telephone No.: 888-266-2066 

 Price Agreement Number:  90-000-18-00003AB       
 
Price Agreement Amendment No.:  Three    
 
Term:  December 4, 2019 - November 3, 2022  
 

   
Ship To: 
All State of New Mexico agencies, commissions, 
institutions, political subdivisions and local public bodies 
allowed by law. 
 

 Procurement Specialist:  Travis Dutton-Leyda 
 
Telephone No.: 505-795-1076 
 
Email: travis.dutton-leyda@state.nm.us 

Invoice: 
As Requested at time of order 
 

  
 

   
 

Title:  On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI and VRI) and Document Translation  
 
This Price Agreement Amendment is to be attached to the respective Master Agreement and Participating 
Addendum and become a part thereof. 
 

 
In accordance with Price Agreement provisions, and by mutual agreement of all parties, this Price 
Agreement is extended from November 4, 2021 to November 3, 2022 at the same price, terms and 
conditions. 

 
Except as modified by this amendment, the provisions of the Master Agreement and Participating Addendum shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

NASPO ValuePoint  
Master Agreement Amendment # 3 

NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement for 
On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI and VRI) and Document 

Translation 
90-000-18-00003AB 

 
THIS AMENDMENT No. 3 to the NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement and New Mexico Participating 
Addendum (“Agreement” or “Contract”) for On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI and VRI) and 
Document Translation is entered into by and between the State of New Mexico, General Services 
Department, State Purchasing Division, hereinafter referred to as the “Lead State” or a “Participating 
Entity” and Corporate Translation Services, Inc. dba Language Link, hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contractor” and collectively referred to as the “Parties.” 
 
IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT THE FOLLOWING PROVISION OF 
THE ABOVE-REFERENCED MASTER AGREEMENT IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
In accordance with Price Agreement provisions, and by mutual agreement of all parties, 
this Price Agreement is extended from November 4, 2021 to November 3, 2022 at the same 
price, terms and conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All other articles of the original Master Agreement and New Mexico Participating Addendum 
remain the same. 

 
  



 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby execute this Agreement, which will take effect on the last signature 
date of the required approval authorities below.  Each of the signatories, below, may execute this Agreement by hard 
copy original, facsimile, digital or electronic signature, any of which shall be deemed to be a true and original 
signature hereunder. 
 
            
 
  
By:  /Contractor_Name/         Date: 

      Dan Nelson 
      Corporate Translation Services, Inc. dba Language Link 
 
 
Approved for legal sufficiency: 
 
          
By:  /General_Counsel/         Date: 

      Paul Kippert 
      General Services Department, State Purchasing Division  
 
 
The records of the Taxation and Revenue Department reflect that the Contractor is registered with the Taxation and 
Revenue Department of the State to pay gross receipts and compensating taxes: 
 
CRS ID Number: All services performed out of state. 
 
NOTE: Taxation and Revenue is only verifying the registration and will not confirm or deny taxability 

statements contained in this contract. 
 

 
        
By:   /Tax_&_Rev/         Date: 

       Taxation & Revenue Department 
 
 
This Agreement has been approved by the State Purchasing Agent: 
       
By:  /Purchasing_Agent/          Date: 

       Purchasing Agent  
       State of New Mexico 
 

 

7/15/2021

7/15/2021

7/16/2021

7/16/2021

This amendment was signed on behalf of the State Purchasing AgentX



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: F5A27466FC38430EB758FA102095F67F Status: Completed
Subject: Please DocuSign: 90-000-18-00003AB A003
Source Envelope: 
Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 4 Envelope Originator: 
Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 2 Travis Dutton-Leyda
AutoNav: Enabled
EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled
Time Zone: (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)

13 Bataan Blvd
Santa Fe, NM  87508
travis.dutton-leyda@state.nm.us
IP Address: 73.127.219.222 

Record Tracking
Status: Original
             7/15/2021 7:54:50 AM

Holder: Travis Dutton-Leyda
             travis.dutton-leyda@state.nm.us

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal
Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: GSD Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Dan Nelson
dan.nelson@language.link
President
Corporate Translation Services, Inc. dba Language 
Link
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 104.255.140.9

Sent: 7/15/2021 7:59:07 AM
Viewed: 7/15/2021 8:02:21 AM 
Signed: 7/15/2021 8:02:59 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 7/15/2021 8:02:21 AM
      ID: 0a15b089-d7ae-40a6-8ac1-9a7b966c85d5

Ann Marie Lucero
AnnMarie.Lucero@state.nm.us
Tax Examiner Supervisor
State of New Mexico, Dept of Information 
Technology
Signing Group: 33300 - CRS Verification
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 164.64.133.193

Sent: 7/15/2021 8:03:00 AM
Viewed: 7/15/2021 9:27:14 AM 
Signed: 7/15/2021 9:27:23 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/2/2020 2:28:54 PM
      ID: 4e14c1ed-cee7-47c4-9f77-dc41a9cef910

Paul Kippert
Paul.Kippert@state.nm.us
State of New Mexico, Dept of Information 
Technology
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 164.64.62.10

Sent: 7/15/2021 9:27:25 AM
Viewed: 7/16/2021 8:34:39 AM 
Signed: 7/16/2021 8:34:45 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/9/2020 1:49:21 PM
      ID: 666bb93b-caef-4912-aa64-05b4aa8bcffb

Vanessa LeBlanc
Vanessa.LeBlanc@state.nm.us
New Mexico General Services
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 174.205.104.175
Signed using mobile

Sent: 7/16/2021 8:34:47 AM
Viewed: 7/16/2021 8:45:02 AM 
Signed: 7/16/2021 8:45:23 AM



 

1 | P a g e  
 

Idaho Division of Purchasing 

Participating Addendum 
Purchase Order Name:              On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI & VRI) and Document Translat
Contract Number:                      PADD20200297 

Contract Value:                           250000 USD 

Purchase Order Date:                03/01/2020 

Submitted By:                            Chelsea Robillard 
 
 
  

 
Supplier Shipping Details 

Corporate Translation Services, Inc. 
701 NE 136th Ave #200 
[[ Street Line 2 (* Corporate Translation Services, I
Vancouver 
WA, 61266 

Ship FOB: 
 
Shipping Instructions: 
 

Destination, Prepaid 
 
Ship to Ordering 
Agency 

Phone: +1 360-433-0441   
Fax: +1 360-433-0441   
Email: rfp@language.link   

 
Bill To Address Ship To Address 

DOP - Various State Agencies 
State of Idaho 
Various Locations See 
Below for Details on 
Specific Locations 
Various, Idaho 83702 

Ship to Ordering 
Agency 

Phone: 208-327-7465 Phone: 208-327-7465 
Fax: 208-327-7320 Fax: 208-327-7320 
Email: purchasing@adm.idaho.gov Email: purchasing@adm.idaho.gov 
Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations 

 
 
Payment Details 

Payment Terms: Net 30 

 
 
 
Participating Addendum 
NOTICE OF STATEWIDE CONTRACT (PADD) AWARD 



 

2 | P a g e  
 

This Contract is for On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI & VRI) and Document Translation, 
awarded pursuant to State of New Mexico Master Agreement [[ Parent Contract ]], issued as a 
cooperative contract in conjunction with NASPO ValuePoint.  This Contract is issued on behalf 
of State of Idaho Agencies, institutions, departments, and eligible public agencies as defined by 
Idaho Code Section 67-2327 and shall be for the period noted above.  It may be amended, 
renewed, or extended upon mutual, written agreement of the parties, as detailed in the RFP.  

Contract Type:  Mandatory Use  

Public Agency Clause:  Yes 

Contractor Contact: Sarah Gamble 

Phone:   +1 360-433-0441                         

E-mail:  rfp@language.link            

This Contract is to be drawn upon as requested by the Ordering Agency for the period noted 
above.  THIS NOTICE OF AWARD IS NOT AN ORDER TO SHIP. Purchase orders against 
this PADD will be furnished by the Ordering Agency on whose behalf this Contract is made. 
Contractor must ship and bill directly to the Ordering Agency. DO NOT INVOICE DOP unless 
DOP is the Ordering Agency. Notating the Contract Award Number on any invoices/statement 
will facilitate the efficient processing of payment. 

QUANTITIES:  DOP can only give approximations of quantities; no maximum or minimum 
quantities can be guaranteed. 

This PADD, including any attached files, constitutes the State of Idaho’s acceptance of your 
signed Proposal (including any electronic submission), which is incorporated herein by 
reference.  In the event of any inconsistency, precedence shall be given in the following order: 

1. This PADD 
2. State of New Mexico’s original sourcing event, No.90-000-18-00003 
3. The Contractor’s signed Proposal 

 
Special Instructions: 
 
Internal Comments:        $250,000 

Total USD 
 
 

Signature :Chelsea Robillard 
 
Signed By :___________________ 

Chelsea 
Robillard

Digitally signed by Chelsea 
Robillard 
Date: 2020.03.05 15:48:15 -07'00'



NASPO ValuePoint

PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

ON-DEMAND REMOTE INTERPRETING
(OPI AND VRI) AND DOCUMENT TRANSLATION
Led by the State of New Mexico

Master Agreement #: 90-000-18-00003AB

NASPO

ValuePoint

Master Agreement Terms and Conditions:

1. Scope: This addendum covers the On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI And VRI) And Document
Translation led by the State of New Mexico for use by state agencies and other entities located in
the Participating State authorized by that State’s statutes to utilize State contracts with the prior
approval of the State’s Chief Procurement Official.

2. Participation: This NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement may be used by all state agencies,
institutions of higher education, political subdivisions and other entities authorized to use statewide
contracts in the State of Idaho. Issues of interpretation and eligibility for participation are solely
within the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official.

3. Primary Contacts: The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are as follows (or
their named successors):

Contractor

Name: farah Gamble

L.__ Address: 701 NE 136th Ave. #200, Vancouver, WA 98684

Telephone: 360-433-0441

Fax: 360-433-0441 -____________________

Email: naspo@language.link

Contractor: Corporate Translation Services, Inc. dba Language Link

Participating Entity:STATE OF IDAHO

The following services are included in this contract portfolio:

• On-Demand Remote Document Translation
• On-Demand Remote Over the Phone Interpreting
• On-Demand Remote Video Remote Interpreting

Page 1 of 4



NASPO ValuePoint NASPOPARTICIPATING ADDENDUM -

ON-DEMAND REMOTE INTERPRETING ValuePoint
(OPI AND VRI) AND DOCUMENT TRANSLATION
Led by the State of New Mexico

Participating Entity

Name: ChIsa Robillard, Iead Purchasing Officer

Address1 304 N 8th Rm 403, Boise ID 83702
— — 1

T&ephoneTi]
Fax: 208-327-7320

—

___

PARTICIPATING ENTITY MODIFICATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THE MASTER AGREEMENT
These modifications or additions apply only to actions and relationships within the Participating Entity.
Participating Entity must check one of the boxes helo.

[_J No changes to the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement are required.

[X] The following changes are modifying or supplementing the Master Agreement terms and conditions.

(Master Agreement 90-000-18-00003A8 — Section 4 Amendments):

Amendments to the Master Agreement will automatically be incorporated in this PADD unless the
State elects not to incorporate an amendment by providing written notification to Contractor; which
notice must be provided within ten (10) calendar days of the date of the amendment, in order to be
effective.

(Master Agreement 90-000-18-00003AB — Section 6 Administrative Fees and Section 7 Naspo ValuePoint
Summary and Detailed Usage Reports):

Idaho Administrative Fee and Quarterly Usage Report. A one and one-quarter percent (125%)
Administrative Fee will apply to all purchases made under the resulting PADD by any state or public
agency in Idaho, the State of Idaho understands and agrees that Contractor will raise the Master
Agreement prices by this amount. On a quarterly basis, the Contractor must remit to the State of
Idaho an amount equal to one and one-quarter percent (1.25%) of the Contractor’s net (sales minus
credits) quarterly sales made under the PADD. Administrative Fee payments and reports to the State
of Idaho are due no later than thirty (30) calendar days after the end of each calendar quarter.
Notwithstanding the adjustment, all pricing updates and other terms and conditions of pricing shall
be as set forth in the Utah Master Agreement No. MA1S2-1).

State of Idaho Reporting Timeline:
1st Quarter: July 1 — September 30
2 Quarter: October 1 — December 31

Page2of4



NASPO ValuePoint NASPOPARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

ON-DEMAND REMOTE INTERPRETING Va 1 uePoi nt
(OPI AND VRI) AND DOCUMENT TRANSLATION
Led by the State of New Mexico

3d Quarter: January 1 — March 31
4th Quarter: April 1—June30

Report of Contract Purchases:
Contractor will furnish detailed usage reports as designated by the State. In ADDITION to any required
detailed usage reports, Contractor must also submit a summary quarterly report of purchases made
from the Contract utilizing the PADD SUMMARY USAGE REPORT FORM available for download at
https://purchasing.idaho.gpv/information4or-vendoj/ . A Summary Usage Report Form must be
submitted for each quarter (enter “0” if no purchases were made during a quarter), and must include a
breakdown of purchases by Entity Type (i.e. State Agency, Higher Education, K-12, City, County and
‘other’), as provided on the Form.

E-mail your completed Quarterly Summary Usage Reports to:
purchasing@adrn.idaho.gov.

Mail your check, in the amount of the Quarterly Administrative Fee, to:
Division of Purchasing, State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0075

4. Lease Agreements: Reserved

5. Subcontractors: All contactors, dealers, and resellers authorized in the State of Idaho, as shown on
the dedicated Contractor (cooperative contract) website, are approved to provide sales and service
support to participants in the NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement. The contractor’s dealer
participation will be in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the aforementioned
Master Agreement.

6. Orders: Any order placed by a Participating Entity or Purchasing Entity for a product and/or service
available from this Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under (and governed by the
prices and other terms and conditions) of the Master Agreement unless the parties to the order
agree in writing that another contract or agreement applies to such order.

Page 3 of 4



NASPO ValuePoint
PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM

ON-DEMAND REMOTE INTERPRETING
(OPI AND VRI) AND DOCUMENT TRANSLATION
Led by the State of New Mexico

NASPO

ValuePoint

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution by both
parties below.

Participag Entity: Contractor: —

State of Idaho d.J&qc L..k

_

_11 - -------Signature: Signature:
/1QLZ ,eiz

Chelsea Digitally signed by
Chelsea Robillard

Robillard Date:20200227
10:17:17 -0700

(cW?4
I

tle:
- Thie:

Lead Purchasing Officer ct-c:;j tt€.r
Date: I Date:

/
L February 27, 2020 ___7Et11_- -

Cooperative Contracting Coordinator: Tia Larwick

_____

—1
TeIephon

____

- -____

____

4720-S5i-9S3O

___ ________J

L’L.

___

-____ I
flarwick@naspov&uepoint.org

___

_j

(Please email fully executed PDF copy of this document to

ypqq!g

to support documentation ofparticipation and posting in -

-____

_____

appropriate data bases.]

____

_____

1

Name:

Chelsea Robillard

(Additional signatures may be added if required by the Participating Entity]

For questions on executing a participating addendum, please contact:

NASPO ValuePoint

Page 4 of 4



 

 

 
SPD (Rev. 1/19) 

State of New Mexico 

                  General Services Department 

 

 

Master Agreement Cover Page 
 

 

 

Awarded Vendor 

000055416 

Corporate Translation Services, Inc. 

aba Language Link 

911 Main St., Suite 10 

Vancouver, WA 98660 

 

Telephone No.: 360-433-0426 

  

Price Agreement Number:  90-000-18-00003AB 

 

Payment Terms:  Net 30 

 

F.O.B.:  Destination     

 

Delivery:  Per Master Agreement  

   

Ship To: 

All State agencies, commissions, institutions, political 

subdivisions and local public bodies allowed by law. 

 

 

  

Procurement Specialist:  Travis Dutton-Leyda 
 
Telephone No.: 505-827-0477 
 
Email: travis.dutton-leyda@state.nm.us 

Invoice: 

As Requested  

      

      

      

  

 

 

 

   

 

 
Title:  On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI and VRI) and Document Translation 

 

 
Term:  November 4, 2019 thru November 3, 2021  

 

 
This Master Agreement is made subject to the “terms and conditions” as indicated on the attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Purchasing Division: 1100 St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505; PO Box 6850, Santa Fe, NM  87502 (505) 827-0472 

 




































































	PADD20200297 - Renewal - Effective 11.4.22
	Idaho Division of Purchasing Renewal
	On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI & VRI) and Document Translation
	250,000.00 USD
	Instructions
	PADD20200297, On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI & VRI) and Document Translation (the "Contract") is extended for the time period, as provided above. All of the terms and conditions contained in the Contract shall remain in effect, except expressly mo...


	PADD20200297 - Renewal Letter - Exp. 11.3.22
	90-000-18-00003AB - Price Agreement Amendment 4
	Please_DocuSign90-000-18-00003AB_A004
	B. Obtaining paper copies
	C. Withdrawing your consent
	D. Consequences of changing your mind
	E. All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically
	F. How to contact GSD:
	G. To advise SPD of your new email address
	H. To request paper copies from SPD
	I. To withdraw your consent with SPD
	J. Required hardware and software
	K. Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically


	PADD20200297
	2021-09-22 PADD20200297 - Renewal.pdf
	Idaho Division of Purchasing Renewal
	On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI & VRI) and Document Translation
	250,000.00 USD
	Instructions
	PADD20200297, On-Demand Remote Interpreting (OPI & VRI) and Document Translation(the "Contract") is extended for the time period, as provided above. All of the terms and conditions contained in the Contract shall remain in effect, except expressly mod...






